17 Oial Answer s

negotiations are going on  and 1 would
like to say much,

not

SHRI BABUBHAI M CHINAI * May
T'know 1f thesale price of Rumaman  ships
compaie with those of other  countries and,
if so, whetherour Vizagapatnam Shipyard
15 tully booked and  theicfore we are gomng
out o115 1t dueto the cost that we
are going out for these ?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR We
bwild up our shipping
1t up atleast
we have got

want to
and we want to build
to fulfil the targets that
before us andit was m
pursuance of  this that this  contract was
concluded but the fact remans that our
shipbutlding yard has also to be kept on and
we have taken good caie to see that 1s has
all the bookings onits registers that 1t
requires The piices compare favourably

SHRI' M K, MOHTA Sir, the
Minister has stated  that this was a
pricc contract and there was no escalation
clause Yet Rumania wants to increase ihe
price of the ships and 1t only means that there
18 default on the part ot the suppliet, May [ ash
the hon.Minister as to what redress the Gover-
nment ol India has got according to the terms
of the contract signed with Rumania and
what action)s opento us  ? If not arbitra-
tion 1s there any other nternational  forum
for insisting on our t1ght  to get delivery  of
the shups at the contracted price

hon
fixed

SHR]1 RAJ BAHADUR The mamm plea
that has been  advanced by the Rumanian
firm- now it 1s known as Navimpex—is that
prices have escalated considerably since  the
time they concluded the contract m 1969  As
1 said earlier oul contract does  not provide
for escalation Now the mamn  question 18
how to reconctle thetwo  Negotiations are
going on and I cannot sav anything about
arbitrtation at this stage, nor as I said earlier
arbatration s visualised

SHRI M K MOHTA My question
was it arbittation was not visualised, what
else can they do There must be something

written in  the contract to safeguard our
mmterests and { want to know what that
clause 15

SHR} RAJ BAHADUR 1 do not think
there 15 any clause 1n the contract for this.
This 18 an agreement between the two
Governments first and then between the
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to Questions 18

firms As 1 said
going on

there are negotiations

TroWTE REFWAT o7, 94 TA AFTHAT
F for i srE fagr war 39 399 F41 AVEHIT
q FIE q0¢ TTH WAT F9F FAA @ AT
fe swifar & sEww & gaie fay wead
7ey grawd ¢ 91 afe gar agy fwar
A1 1972 $o H 99 gAF JgTaAl Fr feal-
qq & g1 FAT AY 7% T F qArfaw
A TYIFT ST g HIHT q219 AT JIT FT
W E ag fFaar aeH AT AT FT @ R AT
IFT Aifaex T2 A% 8

oY T agrEy 9@l &1 AW N
wiq| ¥ wanfaar &, vF & Y, aRi e
FTTT A AT ITAT ALN | FAE qF AT FAR
FHT T FT1E, I 471 AY Fg1, IA AN
FTFgATag 7 & gg = 7, 37 ag 7,
A g8 T2 2| § T TG § FG FI18T
Tgl T Argar ¥fE SMifwiga =«
e e Tgiaw ¥ 9 ¢ f5 sg Ok
gz feiady g1 FFT off A7 3=e 8q
1971 $o ® 23 LT & qgAT AR AT
qard ISAT N T F FUIT I AT
Fnfeoz &1 W@ 2, ot e wfgs A age
FAay § A% Sfiew a8t sy 91 &%
wagQ ¥ gareT fama A wwifaar war
g7 1T 95 FIAEE 99 @ 7 {1T 4 99-
war § fr g g5 Afeadwr A7 fage
ATT | YTEHN A= £ | TAAT A AR
qFAI € 1

+532 [The questioner (Shii Ganesh: Lal
Chaudharyy was absent For auswer, vide
cols 36-37 infia]

* 533, [The questioner (Shrt Suraj Prasad)
was absent, For answer | vide cols 36-37 mfia ]

dag ¥ aAgwre afafant

Y534, 7 NI WA UEF
aqt HAAT FT aqT Avags W afEmwm
T 98 FAT A T FO &F
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(%) #aragag gfw dwdg gare-

Fre afafri 1 3fer &7 § wA T

« T IF FTAHAT 17 GIFTTEAT F7 (HAT-

fra 7 frd s & @roor s9F Sfag arw
TE A W ; A

(@) afzel, & w7 qw zT #fu-
faar & rd=xar #1 sfrad €9 & A7 F7
F1 faare wdt & sty wfeady, a1 9=
FATHTLOT 7

t[CoNSULTATIVE COMMITTEES OF PARLIA-

MENT
*534. SHRI J. P. YADAV: Will the
Minister of PARLIAMENTARY AF-

FAIRS AND SHIPPING AND TRANS-

PORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether 1t is a fact that due benefit is
not accruing from the Parhamentary Consul-
tative Committees because they are not pro-
perly constituted and their programmes and

schemes" are not being implemented; and

(b) if so, whether Government propose to
enforce the programmes of these committees
on a compulsoty basis; and 1f not, what are

the reasons thercfor ?]

THE MINISTER OF

(a) No Sir, The

dance with the Guidelines
Parties and the
Committees. The purpose for which they are
constituted is bemg served amply as would
be apparent from

Annexure no. 1]

(b) Question does not arise in view of

(a) above.

i [#¥va w1 qar AlaEw vd ofcaga
waAt (ot TS agE”) (%) S AR
faaefr 741 791 GEHTT F 9T =R
faasl grer a9+, 1969 & ¥ 7

+ [ ] English translation.
I [ JHindi translation.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND SHIPPING
AND TRANSPORT (SHRI RAJ BAHADUR):
Consultative Committees
for the various Ministeues/Departments have
been constituted properly and fully in accor-
formulated in
April,1969 in consultation with the Opposition
Government to regulate the
constitution and functioning of the Consultative

the statement placed on
the Table of the Sabha.[see Appendix Lxxix,

to Questions 20

arfa fasr & smA fafew daraat qon
frarett & fr o werrgaTe afafaay 1 sf=a
Fq7 907 &7 T W37 fFA0 97 THT F | AT
f& gamesr v @ af frawr [feg
afefarez 79, yATH ey 1) ¥ T 2
z7 gfafaat &1 757 F37 71 IFw qaie
T H T &N W®IE |

(@) Ig<i (F) F1 2@ go 9%
£ a8 Izar )

Y STETE) ST arEe ;ofvea,
ZAT & AGERIT FTA F FTEO7 ET ATST FAEL
F gREAT FY Herl ¥ &Hy sEew &y Afed
# grAd WY AERT & quAr Sea g &
st s faw 9T & fagr § ga+ 3@ fa
1971 $o # srroy fafewy fraet g2 &,
wafy g qudn gagFT afafy &
dzg A-ATqF I 7 g AT qw
us AT F g 8 I smow faer
farar a1 Afafa v d3% 1971 To & 1F
#r qgrgd @ sefad gan wRr fr 4w
FIWTAZTZ | § A8 TF AG T4AT
TEATE fr wEr OF FWME ARF FATH
¥ fad fam gwredvde & w@fen w9y &
s forewr sifemd gard o aFq § o7
TF 9T TIF AT 1 FFdT & F71 AT
wefenr FRET T HATIARL AAIAT AT §
v A Fnfedt ¥ aewer ey qra-anfe-
oo T@ATHTRT & | WTAAIT 7 AR
QT FATT & * fa ¥ safeqq gr

St O TP FET AF AT fqu
FT AT g, TAT AT 9gF g1, ITHT faer
fadnft 7T &, QTS &TF ¥ SUTET &Y
AT AT & | FE 7H IFFT e Femr 0y
7 #gd g1 T ot ag wfen #7087 ¥ aga
Tz GHIATAT Y § AT AZ FET AT AHAT S
FIE 959 THT AT & S7IT 9T IS@T 7
T FF AT IO gafeaT w5y & SIFIA A
faar Stre ) sg s &, O erfwaew
& 72T @ § afer wefvoror, g 7o, fag
F q, HTY 37 g9% 8T 95 gy F
Atz & qaaar § fF Tan o ot A w2y
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ST qF AT FTHT AT AT FEY, AT
qT9HT wTIH 2, fasd) are a9g F Aeqr-
ater =1t & arx & gawy faafor gar ar
SATE W [ATE H AFT 1971 & qeq A
AT AFAT AW, FreeAr Jifa g
AT & A1 d gAFar § st A g, g
frereee 70 Hifergr g4y &

AL 7T F U F¢ afufy @
ara £ | afwT qraEwy ewer i, S aETy
qafag wat W@ uaFaw &, #f fagrd w7
?, QAF1 HT 3T A WG AT, IAHT QT
HETH T FTE qHT IAT 0T ZATHT IAFY
uF FAL Y wfaw 7@ g€ | 5T Aedwlr
T FAr-anft #Wrfa 37 FATAT # A 2 HIw
& quaAdT § T A1 N frwd w1 A 7S gy
T giar =rfgm )

ot JETEl qARAEE A, qNL
1971 F W afiR 1972 F M =€ AT
AT AR T T AR GATANAT, AT
AT A& 1969 1T 1970 7 S
ggra =91d faar § 3@ &, B o1 9N
vFRC A oAt g 9g gam= ¥ grgeeA
agr, faw agrr 21 8% Efen w797 &
AT A gl AT | 3R TEfear Ty & Ry
g8, 9k 39% 9w 2, a1 Igwr qu-
wqw w2feeq FALT qA1T F AT F4T A
T I THF AW HT ATA-ATR
3T A @1 7 AY TH 9T & B qET
9T | 3R THT AL ATgd § a1 IqH0 F%
FTeur fear smo )

St TS agRT T TF 39 ATH-377H7
STIEAT &, AT AT SAAT F1 A WAL
F ATATTAAIAT g | Nffewat e 7w
TATH A JIE § IAFT AFT HL AT
Y, FASHT ATHAISTIG FY°

ST FEEFA TAE ATRA  SFILSAT 7 Al
aFd fFT gu &

SO FGET %A FL 1 qANGT
qra AE1 |, T gW 797 gfwar & Seom ar
FGE | I ST TR &7 A7 FE, A A9

[ 12 APRIL 1972 )

to Questions 23

qE AT TG 7 | q|@ AEw 7 70 #ifew
22 & 8 mfgT ¥ srae T ag wafa &

SHR1 BHUPESH GUPTA s the hon
Ministes awate that there 1s no regularity ot
any system 1n calling the mectings of the
Consultative Commuttees with the result that
many of the Members are not in a position
to participate in  them ? 1 should hke to
know what steps Government are gowng to
takc to systematise and regularise them so
that within one year a mmmum number of
meetings are held 1 should also like to know
what happens to the unanimous recommenda-
tions or to the consensus expressed 1n the
Consultative Comnuttees on different matters.
Only thus morming I attended a mecting of
tl ¢ Finance Consultative Commuttce What
happens to such a recommendation for when
the opinion 1s expressed almost unanimously,
for example as 1t happened today, that there
should be a need-based mmmmum vage and
there should be maxtmum and mummum
salaries ? How the Government tackles this
thimg ? Is there any arrangement that such
opiions which are unanimous are placed be-
fore the Cabinet for serious consideration by
the Cabmet at the mitiative of the Minister
of Pailiamentary Affairs or, they just shelved
o1 treated bureaucratically m the routine
manner ?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR  With regard to
the regulanity of the meetings 1 may invite my
hon fiiends attention to the Guwdelmes, a
copy of which 1 am piepared to place on the
Table of the House but which, I believe, has
alrecady been placed on the Table of the
House,to regulate the Consultative Commuttees
for various T Ministries/Departments 1 may
again recall to him that these Guidelines
werc finalised after due consideration and
aftet full consultation with Members of the
Opposition. Now, with 1egard to the accept-
ability of the decisions or of the views, norma-
1ly, I should say, the Government attaches
the highest impottance to the views expressed
there and trtes to implement them or act
according to them as far as possible Where
unammous recommendations are made, they
are normally accepted

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA Well,

today

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR , May I complete
my answer ? You are a good friend

MR CHAIRMAN How can he answer
about anything that happened this morning ?
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SHRI BHUPLSH GUPTA  He has given | 1snot a fact  The question 15 how  many
an example questions were teceived for the mecting [t

MR CHAIRMAN And you have given
your cxample

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR So far as unani-
mous recommendations are concerned, I
again repeat they are normally accepted excep-
ting 1n cases where any such view has financial
implications, because that will involve
budgetary and other considerations, 1t 18
concerning secuiity, defence, external aflairs
and atomic energy and any other mattes falling
within the purview of an autonomous corpo-
ration These three exceptions are taken nto
account In the remaming cases, by and
lairge, | would say that the unanmmous rccomm
cendations are accepted 1f there are any
exceptions, they only piove the rule

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA On a pomnt
of order. Str, you are the Chairman of the
House Members of this Ho ase are Members
of one o1 the othei Consultative Commuttee
You mvite suggestions from the Members,
but the moie o1 less ynammous recommend-
ations had not been accepted—-—I am not
talking of the Ministetl——ty the Govein-
ment Now, whatis thc me hamism for 1t °

MR CHAIRMAN No,
take the time of the Hosue

please do not

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA How
are your Commuttees to function ?

than

MR CHAIRMAN
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA You

hete

Iwill tell you latet

tell

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR May I just add
oncword ’ So far asthe unanumous 1e
commendations ate concerned, I have already
satd that notmally thev are accepted But
when he says they aremoie ate less un
ammous recommendations, then they ate not
undnimous

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA Now you
should kindly guide us 1 say ‘more o1 less
because the Mimster himmself 1s  also a
Member of the Consultative Commuttee

Mr CHAIRMAN M: Monoranjan Roy

Now, pleasc sit down, I have called the
next Member
SHRI MONORANJAN ROY I would

like to draw the attention of the Minisict
of Parliamentaty Affansto the figure supphed
to the House on labour and rehabilitation
You said that 183 items were cuculated. It

may be that some questions teached aftet
the scheduled date by the Mimstery of
Parliamentary Affaus So this 1s not a
correct answer and the figute supplied 1s

MR CHAIRMAN
qucstion

Kindly put your

SHRI MONORANIJAN ROY This
to point out that cotrect hgures aie
given to the House

15
not

* MR CHAIRMAN Thisis question Hout

SHRI MONORANIJAN ROY  Yes, dir
MR CHAIRMAN Not for debatc

SHRI MONORANIJAN RQOY 1l the
Minister gives a 1eply which s wiong, we
must point i1t out

MR CHAIRMAN Now, pleasc put
your question

SHRI MONORANJAN ROY T would

Iike to ask the Mmster of Parliamentary

Affans in how many ssues 10 regard to the
Labour and Rchabilitation Consultative
Committee unanimous decisions wete taken

and not given effect to How many i1ssues

unammously accepted by the Consultative
Committec—— although the Labour Minister
usually says that he has no opuen

MR CHAIRMAN Now yow question
has come

SHRI MONORANJAN ROY  First

question

MR CHAIRMAN Qnly one question 1s
allowed,

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR I would say
tespectfully that so far as the Muustiy of
Labout and Rehabilitation are concerned,
they have been mote than active In fact,
thete weie as many as tour mecetings Two
of these went ovet for two days consecutively.
So, they met 1n all for six days One hundred
and eighty-thice points were raised and 183
notes were picpared by the Mimstry and
circulated. As for unanimous recommendations,
unless any recommendation unanimously
made 1n such a Committee was 1nvolved in
and came under the muschief of the rule ot
the exception that 1s to say, involved financia
implications I have no doubt they must have
been implemented  But if 1t came within thel
mischiet of the rule which 1 just now said,
viz,, lnanaal implications, then 1 am quite
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clcar that my teply was not wiong and 1

hope my hon triend wull appreciate it

SHRI MONORANIAN ROY Mr Charr-
man, Su | scek your protection  Tnancial
imphication for whom s 1t for the Govern-
ment o1 lor the private owenrs

MR CHAIRMAN
other questton

I cannot allow any

SHR1 RA) BAHADUR Hc should pin-
point it, and not be rembhing Which unanimous
recommendations have not been accepted ?

SHRI MONORANIJAN ROY Financal
mmplications for whom °

MR CHAIRMAN Kindly 1t down

SHRI MONORANIJAN My

question has been not replicd to

ROY

MR CHAIRMAN Youw question has
been rephed to (futcriuptions)y 1 cannot
allow thice Members to speak at a time

SHR1 MONORANJAN ROY Sn, you
did not allow me the question 1 wanted to
ask.

MR CHAIRMAN Please sit down 1
rule that he has given the ieply

SHRI TRILOK] SINGH These Consultative
Cominittees are supposed 1o be attached to
the vatious Mimstrics May 1 know if, in
the history of the functioning of these
Committees, the Goveinment have come
forward with any proposal wherein they
wanted to invite the opmion of the Members
over proposal, or 1t 1s the Members who aie
tequiied to pose questions which ate never put
to vote and are generally taked out ?

SHRI RAJBAHADUR It 1s a two-way
trafhe, if 1 may say so, because it 1s not
merely the points which are 1aised

SHRI TRILOK! SINGH One-way traffic

CHAIRMAN
traffic

T see that 1t 1s a two-way

SHRI RAJT BAHADUR T was submitting
that so far as these meetings are conceined,
even the Mmister himselt volunteers some
information and also takes the Committee

[12 APRIL 1972}

to Queshions 26

into confidence about many things which ae,
ol coutse, under considerations 1 would <ay
that this 15 an evolution and we should
cvolve this asv ow  democratic process  is
evolved, this should be cvolved to a satis-
factory stage

St R TEHTW AW AR, Sl gy
Z1ET 9 39 W AT FAvETT frar 7 fe
fa<it =01 & A1q fAay™ =9 AFEFC
afafrar w1 797 w7 fRarwarz ST I
SET-ATF wefew wufersr 2 o uw am@
a8 E&IH1T FT E 2 fF &Y 3a% agqena
JEITT 1T g2 ATEHIL TAIHTC T | a7
W AAT wEtew 7 9% JAAT Fgar g fw
9§ 39 A1 gfafgar #1947 = 9
frar swar & qa = fafam q=rar A1 ang-
FIT Afafqar 7 fFq7 geArq qageafa &
#F gu fag zq geEre 7 ewe
fRar? amad am st fewrs 2, & @i,
A ar arg ¥ 3 ifqa

Wt UW agigr AT qgad faeda
N7 £ fzar fomawr fasga afg &%
& A At sma & Awan)

ot W FFE @wWt A1 HEAET
7 dfqr

it U WEIT ARATEA T AT A7
7 f& fafas waraq ¢ fafas qaraar @
AAT AT N2 HAT AT ITRT AlCCq
faar s, @ fAfea w0 @ 3T g

sftenw swm@nl  eae "WgeEd,
ATTET FAT A A A FEAT AFAT F S
gAreF wfafaar § agf awas 7 weq
TFATTAT EET F AT TR AGHAERA
JEITS HT A EIFTT AL FIAT ) 2@ T AR
FEFTL F QU g7 9@ K STATE AMH
YFTT JqTT qT 98t foF a8 39 w=arar
F1 F12 PFarers &7 347  ar T80

it awmfa  SHF 9t g S

FIATRIE |
w7 S| AEET AW FaE WA

[T
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SHR] LOKANATH MISRA the coor-
dinating Mmistery is the Parliamentary Affairs
Ministery. ‘Therefore, it is very reasonable of
the hon. Mambers toask the Parliamantary
Affairs minister to as certain from the different
Ministrics and place it on the Table of the

House.

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: May 1 submit
that the Members expect us to functiot'l mf
efficiently as possible 7 And I think ‘efficient
means cutting down delays. Instead .of rout-
ing the enquiries through me. .if notices are
given direct to the Ministeries, they will
answer them much more quickly tha.n through
the medium of the Ministery of Parliamentary

Affairs.

* 367.[The questioner (Shri K. L. N. Prasad)
wus absent. For answer, vide. col 37 infral

ConsUMPTION PRICES OF FERTILIZERS

#535. SHRI SUNDAR MANI PATEL .+
SHR! K. C.PANDA :

Wilt the Minister of AGRICULTURE
be pleased to state

(a) what arc the consunmption prices of
fertilisers in the country during the last one
year and how do these prices compare with
the prices in various developinz and developed

countries; and

(b) thesteps taken by Government to
reduce the prices of fertilisers so that the same
may be within the reach of all farmers ?

THAE MINISTER OF STATE [N THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB SHINDE) : {(a) and (b)A
statemant is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) the retail prices of Important imported
fertilizer for the farmers during the last one

[RAJYA SABHA|

to Questions 28

year and the current prices effective from

17.3.72 ar¢ as under :

( Rupces Per M. T.)

1The question was actiully asked on the
fioor of the house by Shri Sunder Mani Patel.

Name of fertiliser Prices as Prices from

Prievalent 17.3.72 After
from imposition of
1.4.71 to  S5%additiona)
16.3.72 duty.
Ammonium Sulphate 529 549
Urea (46 per cent N) 923 959
Calcium Ammonium 575 594

Nitiate (26 percent N)

The maximum retail prices of the fertilisers
mentioned above are statutorily fixed for both
the imported and indigenously produced
fertilisers.  Regarding the other fertilisers,
both imported and indigenously manufactured,
like Ammonium phosphate- Ammunium Nitro
Phosphate, Super-Phosphate, NPK  complex
fertilisers, etc', there is nostatutory prices
control; but their prices prievail more or
less at the levels of prices of nitrogen, phosp
hate and potash nutients of fertilisers imported
by Government.

Tne prices of fertilisers  prevailing in same
developing and developed countries vis-g-vis
India as avallable in the Jatest available F. 4.
O. publication are shownin Appendix (see
below). It will beseen therefrom that the
prices of fertilisers in India are relatively high.
Butit is also to be noted  that the prices of
agricultural produce in India are comparati-
vely higher than in several other countries,
Scientific use of fertilisers. despite their
relatively high price, bring in reasonable profits
for the farmers. In some countries thereis
alsg an element of subsidy, The policy of
Government is not to subsidise inputs but to
offer incentive prices tothe farmers for
out-put.

(b) the prices of  imported fertilisers
depend upon the cost of procurement from

abroad. Every effort js made by Government
to import fertilisers at the  Jowest possible

cost. Government continuously review the
prices of these fertilisers and reduce the
prices whenever possible. In fact, the prices
of certain varities of AmmoniumSulphate were
reduced by Rs. 100 per tonnec in 1969-70
ﬁlllglflll Urea by Rs. 20 per tonne in March,



